
Annexure I
A. State wise Sanctioned, functional and under construction status of EMRSs as on 28.2.2026

Sl.
No

State / UT Sanctioned/Land
made available

Functional
EMRS

Building
Completed

Under
Construction

1 Andhra Pradesh 28 28 23 5

2 Arunachal Pradesh 10 5 7 3

3 Assam 17 6 7 10

4 Bihar 3 2 2 1

5 Chhattisgarh 75 75 35 40

6 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and Daman
& Diu

1 1 0 1

7 Gujarat 47 44 27 20

8 Himachal Pradesh 4 4 1 3

9 Jammu & Kashmir 6 6 2 4

10 Jharkhand 91 51 51 40

11 Karnataka 12 12 12 0

12 Kerala 4 4 2 2

13 Ladakh 3 0 3

14 Madhya Pradesh 71 63 51 20

15 Maharashtra 39 37 20 19



16 Manipur 21 5 5 16

17 Meghalaya 37 2 2 35

18 Mizoram 17 11 9 8

19 Nagaland 22 3 3 19

20 Odisha 111 47 54 57

21 Rajasthan 31 31 31 0

22 Sikkim 4 4 4 0

23 Tamil Nadu 8 8 7 1

24 Telangana 23 23 22 1

25 Tripura 21 12 10 11

26 Uttar Pradesh 4 3 4 0

27 Uttarakhand 4 4 2 2

28 West Bengal 9 8 7 2

Grand Total 723 499 400 323

B. District wise Sanctioned, functional and under construction status of EMRSs as on 28.2.2026

S.No. Name of State/
District

Sanctioned/ Land
made available

Functional Completed Under
Construction

1 Andhra Pradesh 28 28 23 5

1 Alluri Sitharama 17 17 13 4



Raju

2 Eluru 1 1 1 0

3 Manyam
Paravathipuram

5 5 4 1

4 Prakasam 1 1 1 0

5 SPS Nellore 1 1 1 0

6 Srikakulam 1 1 1 0

7 Tirupathi 2 2 2 0

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

10 5 7 3

1 East Kameng 2 1 1 1

2 Kurung Kumey 1 1 1 0

3 Lohit 1 0 1 0

4 Lower Dibang
Valley

1 0 1 0

5 Lower Subansiri 1 0 0 1

6 Tawang 1 1 1 0

7 Tirap 1 1 1 0

8 West Siang 2 1 1 1

3 Assam 17 6 7 10



1 Baksa 3 2 2 1

2 Barpeta 1 1 1 0

3 Dhemaji 1 1 1 0

4 Dima Hasao 4 1 1 3

5 Goalpara 1 0 0 1

6 Kamrup 1 0 0 1

7 Karbi Anglong 3 1 2 1

8 Kokrajhar 1 0 0 1

9 Udalguri 1 0 0 1

10 West Karbi
Anglong

1 0 0 1

4 Bihar 3 2 2 1

1 Jamui 1 1 1 0

2 Kaimur (Bhabua) 1 0 0 1

3 West Champaran 1 1 1 0

5 Chhattisgarh 75 75 35 40

1 Balod 1 1 1 0

2 Baloda Bazar 1 1 1 0

3 Balrampur 6 6 1 5



4 Bastar 6 6 2 4

5 Bijapur 4 4 3 1

6 Dantewada 4 4 1 3

7 Dhamtari 1 1 1 0

8 Gariyaband 2 2 1 1

9 Gaurella Pendra
Marwahi

3 3 2 1

10 Janjgir Champa 1 1 1 0

11 Jashpur 6 6 2 4

12 Kabirdham 1 1 1 0

13 Kanker 5 5 4 1

14 Kondagaon 5 5 1 4

15 Korba 3 3 1 2

16 Korea 3 3 1 2

17 Mahasamund 1 1 1 0

18 Mohalla Manpur
Ambagarh Chouki
Rajnandgaon

2 2 1 1

19 Mungeli 1 1 1 0

20 Narayanpur 2 2 1 1



21 Raigarh 4 4 2 2

22 Rajnandgaon 1 1 1 0

23 Sukma 3 3 1 2

24 Surajpur 4 4 1 3

25 Surguja 5 5 2 3

6 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and
Daman & Diu

1 1 0 1

1 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

1 1 0 1

7 Gujarat 47 44 27 20

1 Arvalli 2 2 2 0

2 Banas Kantha 3 3 2 1

3 Bharuch 2 2 1 1

4 Chhota Udepur 4 4 2 2

5 Dahod 7 7 3 4

6 Mahisagar 2 2 1 1

7 Narmada 5 4 3 2

8 Navsari 2 2 1 1

9 Panch Mahals 1 1 1 0



10 Sabar Kantha 3 3 1 2

11 Surat 4 4 2 2

12 Tapi 5 3 3 2

13 The Dangs 3 3 2 1

14 Vadodara 1 1 1 0

15 Valsad 3 3 2 1

8 Himachal
Pradesh

4 4 1 3

1 Chamba 2 2 0 2

2 Kinnaur 1 1 1 0

3 Lahaul and Spiti 1 1 0 1

9 Jammu &
Kashmir

6 6 2 4

1 Anantnag 1 1 1 0

2 Bandipora 1 1 0 1

3 Kulgam 1 1 1 0

4 Poonch 1 1 0 1

5 Rajouri 2 2 0 2

10 Jharkhand 91 51 51 40

1 Chatra 1 1 1 0



2 Dhanbad 1 1 1 0

3 Dumka 5 3 5 0

4 East Singhbum 5 4 4 1

5 Garhwa 1 1 1 0

6 Giridih 1 1 1 0

7 Godda 1 1 1 0

8 Gumla 12 1 2 10

9 Jamtara 1 1 1 0

10 Khunti 6 4 4 2

11 Latehar 4 3 3 1

12 Lohardaga 6 5 5 1

13 Pakur 3 2 2 1

14 Palamu 1 1 1 0

15 Ranchi 9 5 5 4

16 Sahebganj 5 1 1 4

17 Saraikela
Kharsawan

3 1 2 1

18 Simdega 10 3 3 7

19 West Singhbhum 16 12 8 8



11 Karnataka 12 12 12 0

1 Ballari 1 1 1 0

2 Belagavi 1 1 1 0

3 Chamarajanagar 1 1 1 0

4 Chikkamagaluru 1 1 1 0

5 Chitradurga 1 1 1 0

6 Kalaburagi 1 1 1 0

7 Kodagu 1 1 1 0

8 Kolar 1 1 1 0

9 Mysuru 1 1 1 0

10 Raichur 1 1 1 0

11 Tumakuru 1 1 1 0

12 Yadgir 1 1 1 0

12 Kerala 4 4 2 2

1 Idukki 1 1 1 0

2 Kasargod 1 1 0 1

3 Palakkad 1 1 0 1

4 Wayanad 1 1 1 0

13 Ladakh 3 0 0 3



1 Kargil 2 0 0 2

2 Leh 1 0 0 1

14 Madhya Pradesh 71 63 51 20

1 Alirajpur 4 4 3 1

2 Anuppur 2 1 1 1

3 Balaghat 2 2 2 0

4 Barwani 6 5 3 3

5 Betul 4 3 1 3

6 Bhopal 1 1 0 1

7 Burhanpur 1 1 0 1

8 Chhindwara 4 4 4 0

9 Dhar 7 5 5 2

10 Dindori 4 4 4 0

11 Guna 1 1 1 0

12 Harda 1 1 1 0

13 Hoshangabad 1 1 1 0

14 Indore 2 2 1 1

15 Jabalpur 3 3 2 1

16 Jhabua 4 4 4 0



17 Khandwa 1 1 1 0

18 Khargone 4 2 3 1

19 Mandla 5 5 2 3

20 Ratlam 2 2 2 0

21 Satna 2 2 2 0

22 Sehore 1 1 1 0

23 Seoni 2 1 1 1

24 Shahdol 3 3 2 1

25 Sheopur 1 1 1 0

26 Sidhi 1 1 1 0

27 Singrauli 1 1 1 0

28 Umaria 1 1 1 0

15 Maharashtra 39 37 20 19

1 Ahmednagar 1 1 1 0

2 Amravati 2 2 2 0

3 Chandrapur 1 1 1 0

4 Dhule 2 2 1 1

5 Gadchiroli 7 7 1 6

6 Gondia 1 1 1 0



7 Nagpur 1 1 1 0

8 Nanded 1 1 1 0

9 Nandurbar 6 6 2 4

10 Nashik 8 8 5 3

11 Palghar 7 5 2 5

12 Thane 1 1 1 0

13 Yavatmal 1 1 1 0

16 Manipur 21 5 5 16

1 Chandel 2 0 0 2

2 Churachandpur 4 1 1 3

3 Kamjong 1 1 1 0

4 Kangpokpi 3 1 1 2

5 Pherzawl 1 0 0 1

6 Senapati 3 0 0 3

7 Tamenglong 4 1 1 3

8 Tengnoupal 1 1 1 0

9 Ukhrul 2 0 0 2

17 Meghalaya 37 2 2 35

1 East Garo Hills 3 1 1 2



2 East Jaintia Hills 2 0 0 2

3 East Khasi Hills 7 0 0 7

4 North Garo Hills 2 0 0 2

5 Ri Bhoi 3 1 1 2

6 South Garo Hills 4 0 0 4

7 South West Garo
Hills

2 0 0 2

8 South West Khasi
Hills

2 0 0 2

9 West Garo Hills 5 0 0 5

10 West Jaintia Hills 3 0 0 3

11 West Khasi Hills 4 0 0 4

18 Mizoram 17 11 9 8

1 Aizawl 3 2 1 2

2 Champhai 3 1 1 2

3 Kolasib 1 1 1 0

4 Lawngtlai 2 2 2 0

5 Lunglei 3 1 1 2

6 Mamit 2 1 0 2

7 Serchhip 1 1 1 0



8 Siaha 2 2 2 0

19 Nagaland 22 3 3 19

1 Mon 2 1 1 1

2 Dimapur 2 1 1 1

3 Kiphire 1 0 0 1

4 Kohima 3 0 0 3

5 Longleng 1 0 0 1

6 Mokokchung 5 0 0 5

7 Peren 2 0 0 2

8 Phek 1 0 0 1

9 Tuensang 3 1 1 2

10 Wokha 1 0 0 1

11 Zunheboto 1 0 0 1

20 Odisha 111 47 54 57

1 Balangir 1 1 1 0

2 Balasore 1 1 1 0

3 Deogarh 1 1 1 0

4 Dhenkanal 1 0 0 1

5 Gajapati 5 3 2 3



6 Jajapur 1 1 1 0

7 Jharsuguda 2 1 1 1

8 Kalahandi 2 2 2 0

9 Kandhamal 10 2 2 8

10 Kendujhar 8 3 7 1

11 Koraput 12 5 5 7

12 Malkangiri 6 3 3 3

13 Mayurbhanj 23 13 16 7

14 Nabarangpur 8 1 2 6

15 Nuapada 1 1 1 0

16 Rayagada 9 3 2 7

17 Sambalpur 4 1 1 3

18 Sundargarh 16 5 6 10

21 Rajasthan 31 31 31 0

1 Alwar 2 2 2 0

2 Banswara 6 6 6 0

3 Baran 1 1 1 0

4 Dungarpur 4 4 4 0

5 Jaipur 2 2 2 0



6 Karauli 1 1 1 0

7 Pratapgarh 4 4 4 0

8 Sawai Madhopur 1 1 1 0

9 Sirohi 1 1 1 0

10 Tonk 1 1 1 0

11 Udaipur 8 8 8 0

22 Sikkim 4 4 4 0

1 Gyalshing 1 1 1 0

2 Mangam 1 1 1 0

3 Namchi 1 1 1 0

4 Pakyong 1 1 1 0

23 Tamil Nadu 8 8 7 1

1 Kalakuruchi
(Villupuram)

1 1 1 0

2 Kanchipuram
(Chengalpattu)

1 1 1 0

3 Namakkal 1 1 1 0

4 Salem 2 2 1 1

5 The Nilgiris 1 1 1 0

6 Thiruvanna Malai 1 1 1 0



7 Tirupattur 1 1 1 0

24 Telangana 23 23 22 1

1 Adilabad 3 3 3 0

2 Bhadradri
Kothagudem

7 7 7 0

3 Kamareddy 1 1 1 0

4 Khammam 1 1 1 0

5 Komaram Bheem
Asifabad

1 1 1 0

6 Mahabubabad 5 5 4 1

7 Mahabubnagar 1 1 1 0

8 Nagarkurnool 1 1 1 0

9 Nizamabad 1 1 1 0

10 Rajanna Sircilla 2 2 2 0

25 Tripura 21 12 10 11

1 Dhalai 4 2 2 2

2 Gomati 6 4 3 3

3 Khowai 3 3 2 1

4 North Tripura 3 0 0 3

5 Sepahijala 1 1 1 0



6 Unakoti 1 1 1 0

7 West Tripura 3 1 1 2

26 Uttar Pradesh 4 3 4 0

1 Bahraich 1 1 1 0

2 Kheri 1 1 1 0

3 Lalitpur 1 0 1 0

4 Sonbhadra 1 1 1 0

27 Uttarakhand 4 4 2 2

1 Dehradun 2 2 1 1

2 Udam Singh Nagar 2 2 1 1

28 West Bengal 9 8 7 2

1 Bankura 1 1 1 0

2 Birbhum 1 1 1 0

3 Dakshin Dinajpur 1 1 1 0

4 Jalpaiguri 1 1 1 0

5 Jhargram 1 1 1 0

6 Kalimpong 1 1 0 1

7 Paschim
Bardhaman

1 1 1 0



8 Purulia 2 1 1 1

Grand Total 723 499 400 323

Annexure II
Annexure as referred in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Starred question No. *385 for
19.03.2026 raised by Shri Mahesh Kashyap and Shri Chandra Prakash Joshi regarding
“Achievements of EMRSs”

State-wise/UT-wise enrolment

Sl. No State / UT 2025-26
(till 06.03.2026)

1. Andhra Pradesh 10710

2. Arunachal Pradesh 932

3. Assam 300

4. Bihar 286

5. Chhattisgarh 27411

6. Dadra & Nagar Haveli
and Daman & Diu

408

7. Gujarat 11878

8. Himachal Pradesh 1013

9. Jammu & Kashmir 1181

10. Jharkhand 8380

11. Karnataka 4437



12. Kerala 1065

13. Madhya Pradesh 25457

14. Maharashtra 11361

15. Manipur 1723

16. Meghalaya 308

17. Mizoram 2399

18. Nagaland 747

19. Odisha 13392

20. Rajasthan 10885

21. Sikkim 1250

22. Tamil Nadu 2909

23. Telangana 10182

24. Tripura 2476

25. Uttar Pradesh 1056

26. Uttarakhand 1261

27. West Bengal 3157

Total 156564



Annexure III

State-wise list of skill labs in EMRSs

Name of State School Selected for skill lab

Andhra Pradesh 10

Chhattisgarh 25

Gujarat 23

Jharkhand 6

Karnataka 6

Kerala 2

Madhya Pradesh 46

Maharashtra 13

Manipur 2

Mizoram 5

Nagaland 2

Odisha 17

Rajasthan 12

Sikkim 1

Tamil Nadu 6



Telangana 14

Uttar Pradesh 2

Uttarakhand 1

West Bengal 7

Total 200


